[Accept and Expend Grant - Retroactive - The Board of State and Community Corrections - Proposition 64 Public Health and Safety Grant Program - Amendment to the Annual Salary Ordinance for FYs 2020-2021 and 2021-2022 - \$1,000,000]

Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Office of Cannabis to accept and expend a grant award in the amount of \$1,000,000 from the Board of State and Community Correction for the Proposition 64 Public Health and Safety Grant Program for a term of May 1, 2021, through October 31, 2024; and amending Ordinance No. 166-20 (Annual Salary Ordinance File No. 200568 for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2020-2021 and 2021-2022) to provide for the addition of one grant funded Class 1823 Senior Administrative Analyst position (FTE 1.0) at the Office of Cannabis for the period of July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022.

NOTE: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.

Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font.

Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font.

Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font.

Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font.

Asterisks (\* \* \* \*) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. Findings.

(a) In November 2016, California voters approved Proposition 64, the Control, Regulate and Tax Adult Use of Marijuana Act ("Proposition 64"), which legalized adult use cannabis in California for individuals 21 years of age and older. AB 1872 (Stats. 2020, Ch. 93) created the Proposition 64 Public Health and Safety Grant Program, administered by the Board of State and Community Corrections ("BSCC"), to distribute funds paid into the

California State and Local Government Law Enforcement Account under Proposition 64 as grants to local governments.

- (b) The San Francisco Office of Cannabis ("Office of Cannabis") operates a local equity program for commercial cannabis activity, created by Ordinance No. 230-17, approved December 6, 2017, effective January 5, 2018.
- (c) In January 2021, the Office of Cannabis submitted an application to BSCC for a grant from the Proposition 64 Public Health and Safety Grant program to support the Office of Cannabis' efforts to address the public health and safety effects of Proposition 64, including limiting youth exposure to cannabis and supporting regulatory compliance by cannabis businesses.
- (d) In April 2021, BSCC awarded the Office of Cannabis a grant of \$1,000,000, for a grant term of May 1, 2021, to October 31, 2024, to support its efforts to address the public health and safety effects of Proposition 64 (the "BSCC Grant").

Section 2. Authorization to accept and expend grant funds.

- (a) The Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the City Administrator and/or the Office of Cannabis to accept and expend, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, the BSCC Grant, and for the Deputy City Administrator to sign the BSCC grant agreement included in BOS File No. 210867 (the "Grant Agreement"), including any amendments thereto.
- (b) The Board of Supervisors agrees that the funds received under the BSCC Grant shall not be used to supplant expenditures controlled by this body.
- (c) The Board of Supervisors, on behalf of the City and County of San Francisco, agrees to abide by the terms and conditions of the Grant Agreement.

(d) The Grant Agreement includes a provision for indirect costs of \$100,000, and the Board of Supervisors approves inclusion of indirect costs in the Office of Cannabis budget for expending the BSCC Grant.

Section 3. Grant funded positions; Amendment to Fiscal Year 2020-2021 and Fiscal Year 2021-2022-Annual Salary Ordinance.

The hereinafter designated sections and items of Ordinance No. 166-20 (Annual Salary Ordinance File No. 200568 for FY 2020-2021 and FY 2021-2022) are hereby amended so that the same shall read as follows:

Department: OOC (210100) Office of Cannabis

Program: OOC BSCC Public Health and Safety Grant Program

Fund: 12550

Project ID: 10037773

Amendment		lo. of	Class	Compensation Schedule	Department
Add in FY 20	21- 1	.0 FTE	1823 Senior	\$4,889, Biweekly	ADM
2022			Administrative		
			Analyst		

1	APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorne	ey	APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES:
2			
3	By: /S/ Sarah Crowley	Ву:	/S/ Carol Isen Carol Isen
4	By: /S/ Sarah Crowley Sarah Crowley Deputy City Attorney		Human Resources Director
5			
6	APPROVED: /S/ Ashley Groffenbe London N. Breed	rger	
7	Mayor		
8			
9	APPROVED: /S/ Jocelyn Quintos Ben Rosenfield		
10	Controller		
11	RECOMMENDED:		
12	THEOOMINE HOLD.		
13	/S/ Marisa Rodriguez Marisa Rodriguez Director, Office of Cannabis		
14	Director, Office of Cannabis		
15	n:\govern\as2021\1800252\01544191.docx		
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			



## City and County of San Francisco Tails

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Ordinance

File Number:

210867

Date Passed: October 05, 2021

Ordinance retroactively authorizing the Office of Cannabis to accept and expend a grant award in the amount of \$1,000,000 from the Board of State and Community Correction for the Proposition 64 Public Health and Safety Grant Program for a term of May 1, 2021, through October 31, 2024; and amending Ordinance No. 166-20 (Annual Salary Ordinance File No. 200568 for Fiscal Years (FYs) 2020-2021 and 2021-2022) to provide for the addition of one grant funded Class 1823 Senior Administrative Analyst position (FTE 1.0) at the Office of Cannabis for the period of July 1, 2021, through June 30, 2022.

September 22, 2021 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED

September 28, 2021 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

October 05, 2021 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 210867

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 10/5/2021 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

> Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor